Fecal coliform in the stream is simulated as a general quality constituent that is subject to decay (die-off), and can sorb to
sediment in the water column, deposit to the stream bed, and re-release from the stream bed back into the water column.
Three decay rates are specified in the model: decay of dissolved/suspended coliform in the water column (FSTDEC), decay
of coliform sorbed to particulate matter in the water column (KSUSP), and decay in the sediment bed (KBED).  The
magnitude of decay rates declines from FSTDEC to KBED.  FSTDEC is highest because ultraviolet radiation is a major
contributor to bacterial die-off; KBED is lowest because hypoxic conditions in sediment protect bacteria and can even
encourage regrowth.

Sensitivity of annual load predictions to a ±25 percent change in each of these decay parameters is summarized in Table 1.
An increase in any decay parameter leads to a decline in the transmitted load.  Sensitivity of loads to these parameters is
greatest for FSTDEC, but in every case is rather small – meaning that we do not need to be unduly worried about exact
parameter values, at least in respect to loads.

Sensitivity Analysis of Urban BMPs – Underwood Creek  5

Table 1. Response of Loads to 25 % Change in Decay Parameters
Parameter + 25% - 25%

FSTDEC -1.29% + 1.35%

KSUSP -0.19% + 0.20%

KBED -0.01% + 0.01%

Changing the KBED decay rate has only a small effect on total load delivery in Underwood Creek.  Simulation of coliform as
sediment-associated does have an important effect on concentrations (because it causes post-event concentrations to be
higher in accordance with observations).  It also does have an effect on the total load, even though not sensitive to the exact
value of KBED, because residence times in the sediment can be large.  If sediment sorption of coliform is turned off in the
model, the total coliform load delivery increases by 28.2 percent.

Because of coliform die-off, model predictions should be sensitive to location of coliform load inputs.  Loads that have a long